2015 $	 2,792.8	 $	 7.0	 $	 —	 $	 32.1	 $	 2,831.9
2016 $	 3,513.1	 $	 29.6	 $	 —	 $	 29.3	 $	 3,572.0
2017 $	 4,200.2	 $	 51.6	 $	 (4.1)	 $	 28.7	 $	 4,276.4
2018 $	 5,425.8	 $	 80.8	 $	 (117.8)	 $	 32.1	 $	 5,420.9
2019 $	 6,399.2	 $	 66.2	 $	 (118.5)	 $	 25.3	 $	 6,372.2
2020 $	 6,874.7	 $	 287.6	 $	 (118.5)	 $	 32.2	 $	 7,076.0
2021 $	 6,914.1	 $	 243.0	 $	 (118.5)	 $	 39.8	 $	 7,078.4
2022 $	 6,302.3	 $	 250.8	 $	 (118.5)	 $	 31.5	 $	 6,466.1
2023 $	 6,508.6	 $	 490.7	 $	 (118.5)	 $	 29.0	 $	 6,909.8

1Average	capital	invested	is	defined	as	average	debt	plus	average	shareholders’	equity.
2Other	adjustments	include	the	deferred	debt	issuance	adjustment,	which	reverses	the	impact	of	the	reclassification	of	deferred	debt	issuance
costs	from	other	assets	to	GAAP	average	debt	as	a	result	of	the	adoption	by	the	Financial	Accounting	Standards	Board	of	Accounting	Standards
Update	(ASU)	No.	2015-03,	as	amended	by	ASU	No.	2015-05.	The	net	effect	of	this	adjustment	is	to	report	adjusted	average	capital	invested
on	the	same	basis	as	reported	in	historical	shareholder	letters.

28

GAAP	return	on
capital1

Floating	yield
adjustment

Income	tax
adjustment

Other
adjustments2

Adjusted
return	on
capital

2004 	13.5	% 	-0.3	% 	-0.3	% 	-0.6	% 	12.3	%
2005 	15.6	% 	-0.6	% 	0.0	% 	-1.3	% 	13.7	%
2006 	13.3	% 	-0.1	% 	-0.3	% 	1.0	% 	13.9	%
2007 	11.0	% 	0.4	% 	-0.2	% 	0.7	% 	11.9	%
2008 	9.8	% 	1.2	% 	0.0	% 	0.3	% 	11.3	%
2009 	17.0	% 	-2.2	% 	-0.2	% 	0.0	% 	14.6	%
2010 	18.9	% 	0.0	% 	-1.0	% 	-0.2	% 	17.7	%
2011 	16.7	% 	0.4	% 	-0.1	% 	-0.2	% 	16.8	%
2012 	15.1	% 	-0.1	% 	-0.2	% 	-0.1	% 	14.7	%
2013 	14.5	% 	-0.2	% 	-0.1	% 	-0.1	% 	14.1	%
2014 	13.1	% 	-0.3	% 	0.0	% 	0.4	% 	13.2	%
2015 	12.5	% 	0.4	% 	0.0	% 	-0.2	% 	12.7	%
2016 	11.3	% 	0.7	% 	0.0	% 	-0.1	% 	11.9	%
2017 	13.0	% 	0.7	% 	-2.3	% 	-0.2	% 	11.2	%
2018 	12.8	% 	-0.6	% 	0.4	% 	-0.1	% 	12.5	%
2019 	12.6	% 	-0.1	% 	0.2	% 	0.0	% 	12.7	%
2020 	8.3	% 	3.3	% 	0.2	% 	0.0	% 	11.8	%
2021 	15.7	% 	-2.5	% 	0.4	% 	-0.1	% 	13.5	%
2022 	10.6	% 	2.2	% 	0.4	% 	0.0	% 	13.2	%
2023 	7.6	% 	3.0	% 	0.2	% 	0.0	% 	10.8	%

1Return	on	capital	is	defined	as	net	income	plus	after-tax	interest	expense	divided	by	average	capital.
2Other	adjustments	include	the	deferred	debt	issuance	adjustment,	which	reverses	the	impact	of	the	reclassification	of	deferred	debt	issuance
costs	from	other	assets	to	GAAP	average	debt	as	a	result	of	the	adoption	by	the	Financial	Accounting	Standards	Board	of	ASU	No.	2015-03,	as
amended	by	ASU	No.	2015-05.	The	net	effect	of	this	adjustment	is	to	report	adjusted	return	on	capital	on	the	same	basis	as	reported	in
historical	shareholder	letters.